

Control Number: 47653



Item Number: 9

Addendum StartPage: 0

#### **DOCKET NO. 47653**

§

§

§

§

§

§ §

MUSTANG SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT'S NOTICE OF INTENT TO PROVIDE RETAIL WATER SERVICE TO AREA DECERTIFIED FROM TERRA SOUTHWEST INC. IN DENTON COUNTY

# PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS FILING CLERK

RECEIVED

# JOINT REQUEST TO CONSIDER JOINT PROPOSED ORDER

**COMES NOW** the Mustang Special Utility District (Mustang SUD) and Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff) (collectively, the Parties), and files this Joint Request to Consider Joint Proposed Order. In support thereof, the Parties would show the following:

#### I. BACKGROUND

On September 28, 2017, Mustang SUD filed a notice of intent to provide retail water service to an approximately 102-acre area decertified from Terra Southwest's CCN No. 11608 in Denton County in TCEQ Application No. 37386-C. That notice of intent indicated that there was an agreement (Settlement Agreement) between Mustang SUD and Terra Southwest regarding compensation to be paid to Terra Southwest.

On October 2, 2017, the Commission issued Order No. 1, which requested the parties propose a procedural schedule to allow for the Settlement Agreement to be presented to the Commission at an open meeting. On October 9, 2017, the Commission issued Order No. 2, which adopted a procedural schedule. On October 19, 2017, the Commission Staff filed its recommendation on final disposition, in which the Staff recommended that the Settlement Agreement be presented to the Commission at an open meeting for consideration and action. On October 30, 2017, Mustang SUD filed a proposed order.

# II. REQUEST TO CONSIDER REVISED JOINT PROPOSED ORDER

Because of a miscommunication among the Parties, a proposed order was filed solely from Mustang SUD. The parties have subsequently agreed on the attached Joint Proposed Order.

# III. CONCLUSION

The Parties respectfully requests approval of the attached Joint Proposed Order.

Dated: November 3, 2017

Respectfully Submitted,

# PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director

Katherine Lengieza Gross Managing Attorney

Joshua Adam Barron State Bar No. 24087146 1701 N. Congress Avenue P.O. Box 13326 Austin, Texas 78711-3326 (512) 936-7235 (512) 936-7268 (facsimile) Joshua.Barron@puc.texas.gov

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record on November 3, 2017 in accordance with 16 TAC § 22.74.

Joshua Adam Barron